No. 07-1107

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE OHIO CARPENTERS PENSION FUND ON BEHALF OF THE OHIO CARPENTERS PENSION FUND, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES S. BUCCI,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT J. ROTATORI RICHARD L. STOPER, JR. ROTATORI, BENDER, GRAGEL, STOPER & ALEXANDER CO., LPA 800 Leader Building 526 Superior Ave. East Cleveland, Ohio 44114 (216) 928-1010 SETH P. WAXMAN Counsel of Record CRAIG GOLDBLATT DANIELLE SPINELLI DANIEL S. VOLCHOK WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP 1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006 (202) 663-6000

KATHRYN A. BENNETT WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP 60 State Street Boston, Massachusetts 02109 (617) 526-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS CLEAR	3
II. IMMEDIATE REVIEW IS WARRANTED	5
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT	7
IV. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD CALL FOR THE VIEWS OF THE SO-	0
LICITOR GENERAL	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
Davis v. Aetna Acceptance Co., 293 U.S. 328 (1934)	2, 5-7
Denton v. Hyman, No. 07-952, 2008 WL 1775020 (U.S. Apr. 21, 2008)	2, 9
Hunter v. Philpott, 373 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2004)	3, 7
<i>ITPE Pension Fund</i> v. <i>Hall</i> , 334 F.3d 1011 (11th Cir. 2003)	8-9
<i>In re Duncan</i> , 331 B.R. 70 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2005)	4
<i>In re Gott</i> , Adv. Pro. No. 06-30223, 2008 WL 1766960 (Bankr. S.D. Iowa Apr. 14, 2008)	4
In re Hemmeter, 242 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2001)	3, 7
<i>In re Marchiando</i> , 13 F.3d 1111 (7th Cir. 1994)	6, 9
<i>In re Mayo</i> , Adv. Pro. No. 04-1067, 2007 WL 2713064 (Bankr. D. Vt. Sept. 17, 2007)	4
Quaif v. Johnson, 4 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 1993)	6

STATUTE

11 U.S.C. § 523(a) passim

No. 07-1107
